



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 72/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32247-48/2024**

ABHILEKH RAO

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghav Kumar, Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Mr. Subh Ashish Sen,
Advocates

versus

SNEHA RAO & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

20.08.2025

1. During the course of arguments, both parties agree to make an endeavour to amicably settle the matter. They further request that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN) for mediation.
2. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN), on 27.08.2025 at 2:30 PM and try to amicably settle all the disputes between them.
3. Re-notify the matter on 29.01.2026.
4. In case, the matter is not settled before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN), both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three



pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. The same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 20, 2025/ns