



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 72/2024**

ABHILEKH RAO

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghav Kumar, Mr.
RajeshKumar and Mr. Subh Ashish
Sen, Advocates

versus

SNEHA RAO & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankan Suri and Mr. Tanish
Nagpal, Advocates for R-1 & 2
with R-1 in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

29.01.2026

CRL.M.A. 32247/2024 (*Delay in filing petition*)

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present application with liberty to file fresh application with better particulars *qua* the condonation of delay, in accordance with law.

2. As such, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 72/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32248/2024

3. It is clarified that there is no stay granted by this Court qua the impugned order, and the learned Trial Court is free to proceed with the matter, in accordance with law.

4. As such, renotify on 29.04.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/So